Total  3,123.75  912.43  797.57  4,833.74

(C) 	Market risk

	 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency rate risk, interest rate risk and other price risks, such as
equity price risk and commodity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risks include loans and borrowings,
deposits and foreign currency receivables and payables. The sensitivity of the relevant profit and loss item is the effect of
the assumed changes in the respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities.

(i)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to risk of changes in borrowing rates. The Board continuously monitors
the prevailing interest rates in the market.

	 Interest rate risk exposure

	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

31st March 2023 31st March 2022

Variable rate borrowings  2,174.68  705.17

Total borrowings  2,174.68 705.17

	 Sensitivity

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on profit after tax 31st March 2023 31st March 2022

Interest rate increase by 1.00% (31 March 2022: 1.00%)*  10.78  16.24

Interest rate decrease by 1.00% (31 March 2022: 1.00%)*  (10.78)  (16.24)

		  * Holding other variables constant, net of tax

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk

	 The company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions,
primarily with respect to the trade receivables and payables. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial
transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency
(`) also refer note 48.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTATUTORY REPORTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW

217

(Figures in Million `, unless stated otherwise)

Notes
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2023

[…]

United States Dollar (USD)  3,303.07  2,189.11

Euro (EUR)  91.61  59.64

Trade/other payables

United States Dollar (USD) 195.23  95.94

Euro (EUR)  56.87  4.54

Japanese Yen (JPY)  166.14  0.38

Canadian Dollar (CAD)^  0.11  -

Swiss Franc (CHF) 5.68  0.82

Others  2.82  -

		  ^Rounded off to Nil

31st March 2023 31st March 2022

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (Million USD)- Receivable  107.47  88.97

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (Million JPY)- Payable  98.21  -

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (Million EUR)-Payable  0.21  -

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (` in million)- Receivable  8,896.49  6,872.34

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (` in million)- Payable  61.63  -

Outstanding forward contracts as at the reporting date (` in million)- Payable  19.13  -

	 Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments:-

Impact on profit after tax For the
year ended

31st March 2023

For the
year ended

31st March 2022

Net currency receivables/(payables)

USD sensitivity

`/USD- increase by 1.00% (31 March 2022: 1.00%)*  23.10  15.56

`/USD- decrease by 1.00% (31 March 2022: 1.00%)*  (23.10)  (15.56)

EUR sensitivity

`/EURO- increase by 1.00% (31 March 2022: 1.00%)*  0.26  0.41

218 Sona Comstar Annual Report 2022-23

(Figures in Million `, unless stated otherwise)

Notes
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2023

Impact on profit after tax For the
year ended

31st March 2023

For the
year ended

31st March 2022

`/EURO- decrease by 1.00% (31 March 2022: 1.00%)*  (0.26)  (0.41)

JPY sensitivity

`/JPY- increase by 1.00% (31 March 2022: 1.00%)*  (1.23)  (0.00)

`/JPY- decrease by 1.00% (31 March 2022: 1.00%)*  1.23  0.00

CAD sensitivity

`/CAD- increase by 1.00% (31 March 2022: 1.00%)*  (0.00)  -